
 

 
 

 

 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 
Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 29 November 2016 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Stephen Gerrard 
Director – Law and Governance 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 21 November 2016 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Donovan (Chair) - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Picknell (Vice-Chair) - St Mary's; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor Ward - St George's; 
 

Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Klute - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Caluori - Mildmay; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor O'Halloran - Caledonian; 
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and detail
[...]
3 - 34 

3.  14 Bonhill Street, EC2A 4BX 
 

35 - 56 

4.  5 and 5A Rotherfield Street, N1 3EE 
 

57 - 68 

5.  67 Rotherfield Street, N1 3BZ 
 

69 - 80 

6.  8 Wray Crescent, N4 3LP 
 

81 - 94 

7.  Arsenal Football Club, 75 Drayton Park, N5 1BU 
 

95 - 114 

8.  Bus shelter outside 46 Newington Green, N16 9PX 
 

115 - 126 

9.  First floor flat, 31 Cressida Road, N19 3JN 
 

127 - 140 

10.  RBS Regents House, 42 Islington High Street, N1 8XL 
 

141 - 164 

11.  St James House, 28 Drayton Park, N5 1PD 
 

165 - 192 

C.  
 

Consideration of other planning matters 
 

Page 

D.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency and to consider whether the special circumstances 
included in the report as to why it was not included on and circulated with the 
agenda are acceptable for recording in the minutes. 

 

E.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in 
the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof. 

 

F.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

Page 

G.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by 
the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 
Date of Next Meeting: Planning Sub Committee B, 9 January 2017 
 

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 
website: 

www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 
 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


 
 
 

PROCEDURES FOR PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
 
Planning Sub-Committee Membership  
Each Planning Sub-Committee consists of five locally elected members of the council who wil
[...]
rom 
proposed intrusive uses, over development or the impact of proposed development in terms of 
size, scale, design or character on other buildings in the area, are relevant grounds for objection. 
Loss of property value, disturbance during building works and competition with existing uses are 
not. Loss of view is not a relevant ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in 
sense of enclosure is. 
 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to put your 
views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Zoe Lewis/Jackie Tunstall on 020 7527 
3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning 
Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 

  

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  3 October 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  3 October 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Alice Donovan (Chair), Nick Ward, Martin Klute 
(Substitute) (In place of Robert Khan) and Una 
O'Halloran (Substitute) (In place of Angela Picknell) 

   

 
 

Councillor Alice Donovan in the Chair 
 

 

234 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Donovan welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

235 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillors Khan and Picknell. 
 

236 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
Councillor Klute substituted for Councillor Khan and Councillor O’ Halloran substituted for 
Councillor Picknell. 
 

237 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

238 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be B3, B6, B4, B5, B2, B1 and B7. 
 

239 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

240 1 JUNCTION ROAD, LONDON, N19 5QT (Item B1) 
Erection of two projecting signs (internally illuminated) – two ‘White Wordmark’ fascia signs 
(Halo Illuminated). 
 
(Planning Application Number: P2015/5253/ADV) 
 
Alterations to shopfront including tiling of stall-riser in place of timber. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/5248/FUL) 
 
Reconsultation for change of use of upper floors to form 2x2 bed residential units (C3 use) 
with separate internal residential access plus ground and first floor rear extensions to 
increase the ground and first floor roof heights, proposed terrace at rear first floor level with 
balustrade and at roof level with roof structure to allow access to roof garden. Replacement 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee B -  3 October 2016 
 

2 
 

of windows to front elevation and installation of windows and door to rear elevation. 
Removal of railings and introduction of brick parapet at roof level. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2436/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 The application was policy compliant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission and advertising consent be granted subject to the conditions and 
informatives in Appendix 1 of the three officer reports. 
 

241 CAR PARK AREA, CENTURION CLOSE, LONDON, N7 (Item B2) 
Redevelopment of the car park at Centurion Close involving the erection of a 4 storey 
building consisting of 8 x 2 bed units with associated balconies, communal open space and 
improvements to the public realm. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/2865/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that a clause was to be secured in the service level 
agreement for the development requiring trees on the approved landscaping plans 
to be planted prior to first occupation of the units hereby approved.  

 The outlook from neighbouring windows was considered. 

 The proposed materials were discussed. 

 The planning officer confirmed that there would be eight units in the proposed 
development. 

 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to amend condition 3 to require solid bricks and not 
brick slips to be used. This was seconded by Councillor Donovan and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report as amended as above and subject to the prior completion of 
a Director level agreement to secure the planning objectives outlined in Recommendation A 
of the officer report as amended above. 
 

242 FLATS 1-37, MULBERRY COURT, TOMPION STREET, LONDON, EC1V 0HP (Item B3) 
Replacement of the existing single glazed metal windows with aluminium framed double 
glazed windows. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/0529/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The difference in the thickness and depth of the existing and proposed window 
frames was considered. Officers stated that any difference in thickness would be 
marginal. Concern was raised that it was not possible to tell this from the drawings 
and the sample shown to the committee was not a sample of a window that would 
be used. 

 The planning officer stated that the material the frames would be made from was 
powder coated aluminium.  

 Concern was raised that there appeared to have been a lack of public consultation. 
 

Page 2



Planning Sub Committee B -  3 October 2016 
 

3 
 

Councillor Klute proposed a motion to defer the consideration of this application due to 
inaccurate drawings and an insufficient sample meaning the sub-committee did not have 
accurate information on which to make a decision. The drawings presented to a future sub-
committee meeting should include a side by side comparison between the existing and 
proposed windows and a drawing detailing how an installed window would look. In addition, 
the applicant was asked to consider other finishes for the frames and do more consultation. 
This was seconded by Councillor Nick Ward and carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above. 
 

243 HERBERT CHAPMAN COURT, FLATS 1-8 AVENELL ROAD, LONDON, ISLINGTON, N5 
1BP (Item B4) 
Replacement of the existing single glazed metal windows with aluminium framed double 
glazed units. Replacement of the existing mineral felt roof covering with a high performance 
mineral felt covering. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/2530/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 Concern was raised that there had been a lack of consultation and that inaccurate 
information i.e. drawings and window sample had been submitted to the sub-
committee. 

 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to defer the consideration of this application due to 
inaccurate drawings and an insufficient sample meaning the sub-committee did not have 
accurate information on which to make a decision. In addition, the applicant was asked to 
do more consultation. This was seconded by Councillor Donovan and carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above. 
 

244 HERBERT CHAPMAN COURT, FLATS 9-16 AVENELL ROAD, LONDON, ISLINGTON, 
N5 1BP (Item B5) 
Replacement of the existing single glazed metal windows with aluminium framed double 
glazed units. Replacement of the existing mineral felt flat roof covering with a high 
performance mineral felt covering. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/2531/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 Concern was raised that there had been a lack of consultation and that inaccurate 
information i.e. drawings and window sample had been submitted to the sub-
committee. 

 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to defer the consideration of this application due to 
inaccurate drawings and an insufficient sample meaning the sub-committee did not have 
accurate information on which to make a decision. In addition, the applicant was asked to 
do more consultation. This was seconded by Councillor Donovan and carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above. 
 
 

Page 3



Planning Sub Committee B -  3 October 2016 
 

4 
 

245 ST JAMES HOUSE, 28 DRAYTON PARK, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N5 1PD (Item B6) 
Erection of roof extension to accommodate 3 self-contained residential units (3x2 bed 3 
persons) and private amenity space plus bike and refuse storage. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/1791/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer stated that paragraph 10.24 of the officer report should refer to 
a further contribution of £3,000 having been secured off-setting and not £4,500 as 
stated in the report. 

 The planning officer confirmed that the parapet would be raised by 300mm. 

 Concern was raised that the drawing containing the details of the refuse store was 
incorrect as the details had not yet been agreed and it was possible the refuse store 
could be reconfigured. 

 The committee requested details about the previous scheme. The planning officer 
advised that the previous scheme had been refused due to design, its height and 
having a terrace on top. 

 
Councillor Donovan proposed a motion to defer the consideration of the application to 
enable the drawings of the previous scheme to be shown to members, to require more 
accurate details on the refuse store to be submitted and for planning officers to directly 
address all the objections listed in the officer report. This was seconded by Councillor Klute 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above. 
 

246 UNIT 10 ROMAN WAY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 149 ROMAN WAY, LONDON, N7 8XH 
(Item B7) 
Erection of four boiler flues and seven silencers to roof. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/3131/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The hours of operation had been controlled. 

 There was a noise limit condition and if the application did not put in silencers, it 
would not be possible to comply with this condition. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 4



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Tuesday 29 November, 2016

Page 5

Agenda Annex



COMMITTEE AGENDA

(Land located opposite Islington Municipal Council Offices) Upper Street London N11

13 Rotherfield Street

LONDON

N1 3EE

2

14 Bonhill Street

Islington

LONDON

EC2A 4BX

3

5 & 5A Rotherfield Street

LONDON

N1 3EE

4

67 Rotherfield Street

LONDON

N1 3BZ

5

8 Wray Crescent

Islington

N4 3LP

6

Arsenal Football Club 75 Drayton Park London N5 1BU7

Bus shelter outside 46 Newington Green

Islington

LONDON

N16 9PX

8

First Floor Flat

31 Cressida Road

LONDON

N19 3JN

9

Royal Bank of Scotland Regent's House

42 Islington High Street

LONDON

N1 8XL

10

St James House

28 Drayton Park

Islington

LONDON

N5 1PD

11

Page 2 of 5Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 6



(Land located opposite Islington Municipal Council Offices) Upper Street London N11

St. MarysWard:

Single panel - 6 Sheet Advertisement Display Freestanding internally Illuminated PanelProposed Development:

P2016/0451/ADVApplication Number:

Advertisement ConsentApplication Type:
Daniel PowerCase Officer:
J Foster Architects - Mr Jeremy FosterName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

13 Rotherfield Street

LONDON

N1 3EE

2

St. PetersWard:

Replacement of existing roof covering with artificial slate covering.Proposed Development:

P2016/3553/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Nathan StringerCase Officer:
Breyer Group PLC - Ms Linda HarrisName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

14 Bonhill Street

Islington

LONDON

EC2A 4BX

3

BunhillWard:

Extension of existing building to rear from 1st to 5th floor to create additional office space, 

relocation of existing plant to roof level and new entrance at ground level . (Reconsulatation 

addittional acoustic report received)

Proposed Development:

P2016/2078/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Duncan AylesCase Officer:
.Name of Applicant:

Recommendation:

5 & 5A Rotherfield Street

LONDON

N1 3EE

4

St. PetersWard:

Replacement roof covering to 5&5A Rotherfield Street (Flats 1-6)Proposed Development:

P2016/3552/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Nathan StringerCase Officer:
Breyer Group PLC - Ms Linda HarrisName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

67 Rotherfield Street

LONDON

N1 3BZ

5

Page 3 of 5Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 7



St. PetersWard:

Replacement of existing roof covering with artificial slate covering.Proposed Development:

P2016/3554/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Nathan StringerCase Officer:
Breyer Group PLC - Ms Linda HarrisName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

8 Wray Crescent

Islington

N4 3LP

6

TollingtonWard:

Change of use of the property from a single residential dwelling to a mixed use comprising 

C3 residential use and commercial filming venue (Sui Generis Use) . The proposed Sui 

Generis would last no longer than 4 consecutive days resulting in no more than 40 days per 

calendar year.

Proposed Development:

P2016/1209/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Joe AggarCase Officer:
Miss Louisa GreyName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Arsenal Football Club 75 Drayton Park London N5 1BU7

Highbury WestWard:

Erection of a two storey building forming an extension to the existing Arsenal Football Club 

offices at Highbury House providing 671sqm of B1(a) office floorspace, together with 

relocated cycle parking.

Proposed Development:

P2015/1137/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Daniel PowerCase Officer:
Mr John BeattieName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Bus shelter outside 46 Newington Green

Islington

LONDON

N16 9PX

8

MildmayWard:

Double-sided freestanding forum structure, featuring 2 x Digital 84" advertisement screens 

positioned back to back.

Proposed Development:

P2016/3426/ADVApplication Number:

Advertisement ConsentApplication Type:
Daniel PowerCase Officer:
Mr Mohamed AhmedName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

First Floor Flat

31 Cressida Road

LONDON

N19 3JN

9

Page 4 of 5Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 8



HillriseWard:

Erection of rear roof dormer extensions with replacement roof tiles.Proposed Development:

P2016/3319/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Daniel JeffriesCase Officer:
Ms Polly FlynnName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Royal Bank of Scotland Regent's House

42 Islington High Street

LONDON

N1 8XL

10

St. PetersWard:

Works to the front façade of the building facing Islington High Street including new lighting, 

replacement of ground floor bay windows with floor to ceiling windows, new glazing to 

secondary entrances and replacement roller shutters, replacement surfacing and alterations 

to the existing entrance.  Also, replacement glazing above the main entrance to levels 1 to 4 .  

To the rear in the servicing yard, new lighting, seating and bike store and alterations to the 

rear elevation of the building include a new entrance, to facilitate the use of the servicing yard 

as a gathering/ meeting area.

Proposed Development:

P2016/2382/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Sally FraserCase Officer:
n/aName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

St James House

28 Drayton Park

Islington

LONDON

N5 1PD

11

Highbury EastWard:

Erection of roof extension to accommodate 3 self-contained residential units (3x2bed 

3persons) and priva
[...]
eet, London EC2A 4BX 

Proposal  Extension of existing part 5, part 8 storey office building to 
rear from 1st to 5th floor to create 474 square metres of 
additional office space (B1), removal of existing building 
plant from rear of the site and location of new plant at roof 
level within new acoustic enclosure, removal of existing 
rear fire escape and creation of new entrance at ground 
level. 

 

Case Officer Duncan Ayles 

Applicant GPAD London 

Agent Matt Bailey 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:  
 

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 35

Agenda Item B3



2 SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN BLACK) 

 

       
3 PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

Image 1: Aerial View of the Site 

Page 36



 

Image 2: View of the Rear of the building from existing fire escape including existing 
A/C plant and plant serving data centre 

 

 

Image 3: View of Existing Data Centre Plant and part of rear façade of 24 Epworth 
Street 

  

Page 37



4. SUMMARY 

4.1 The application proposes the erection of a five storey extension to the rear of an 
office building within the south of the Borough, the relocation of existing air 
conditioning plant to the roof of the property and the creation of a new entrance from 
Bonhill Street into the property. The proposed land use is considered to be 
acceptable given the existing use at the site and the requirements of the Finsbury 
Local Plan. The proposed extension is also considered to be acceptable in terms of 
its design, given its location at the rear of the building, and the character of the 
courtyard area to the rear of the site. The impact on the amenity of neighbouring 
properties is also considered to be acceptable.  

4.2 Objections have been received from a data centre loc
[...]

Listed building Not Listed 

Conservation area Tollington Park Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context Mayors Protected Vista 

Licensing Implications none 

Site Address 8 Wray Crescent, Islington, N4 3LP 

Proposal Change of use of single family dwelling (Use Class C3) to 
incorporate commercial filming venue use (Sui Generis). The 
proposed Sui Generis Use would not last longer than 4 
consecutive days (including setting up and taking down of 
associated equipment) resulting in no more use than 40 days per 
calendar year.  

 

Case Officer Joe Aggar 

Applicant Miss Louisa Grey 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission  
 

 subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 3333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 81

Agenda Item B6



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

 

Image 1: Aerial view of 8 Wray Crescent  

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 82



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

 
Image 2: Front elevation of 8 Wray Crescent  
 
 

 
 

 

 
Image 3: View looking north towards Wray Crescent Park 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 83



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

4. SUMMARY: 

4.1 The application seeks permission for the change of use of the property from a single residential 
dwelling house to a mixed use comprising C3 residential use and commercial filming (sui generis 
use). The proposed use is proposed to last no more than 4 consecutive days (including setting up 
and taking down associated equipment) and would be carried out no more than 40 days in a 
calendar year.  

4.2 The proposal is considered not to prejudice the residential amenity of neighbouring properties 
insofar as loss of light, outlook, sense of enclosure and disturbance in lin
[...]
16-3552-FUL 5 & 5A Rotherfield Street, London, N1 3EE

	B5 67 Rotherfield Street, N1 3BZ
	Map P2016-3554-FUL 67 Rotherfield Street, London, N1 3BZ

	B6 8 Wray Crescent, N4 3LP
	Map P2016-1209-FUL 8 Wray Crescent, London, N4 3LP

	B7 Arsenal Football Club, 75 Drayton Park, N5 1BU
	Map P2015-1137-FUL Arsenal Football Club 75 Drayton Park London N5 1BU

	B8 Bus shelter outside 46 Newington Green, N16 9PX
	Map P2016-3426-ADV  Bus shelter outside 46 Newington Green, Islington, London, N16 9PX

	B9 First floor flat, 31 Cressida Road, N19 3JN
	Map P2016-3319-FUL  31 Cressida Road, London, N19 3JN

	B10 RBS Regents House, 42 Islington High Street, N1 8XL
	Map P2016-2382-FUL - Royal Bank of Scotland Regent's House, 42 Islington High Street, London, N1 8XL

	B11 St James House, 28 Drayton Park, N5 1PD
	Map P2016-1791-FUL St James House, 28 Drayton Park, Islington, London, N5 1PD




Minutes of the meeting


 

5 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  29 November 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  29 November 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Angela Picknell, Jilani Chowdhury, Robert Khan, Kat 
Fletcher and Una O'Halloran 

 
 

Angela Picknell 
 in the Chair 

 

247 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
 
Councillor Picknell welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the sub-Committee and 
officers introduced themselves.  The Chair outlined the procedure for the meeting. 
 

248 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Donovan and Councillor N Ward. 
 

249 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
 
Councillor Fletcher substituted for Councillor Donovan and Councillor O’Halloran substituted 
for Councillor N Ward. 
 

250 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

251 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
 
The order of business would be B11, B10, B6, B9, B3, B7, B2, B4 and B5, B1 and B8. 
 

252 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2016 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

253 LAND LOCATED OPPOSITE ISLINGTON MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OFFICES UPPER 
STREET, N1 (Item B1) 
 
Single panel – 6 Sheet Advertisement Display Freestanding Internally Illuminated Panel. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/0451/ADV) 
 
It was noted that this application was for a display panel outside the Municipal Council 
Offices.  Two further objections, including one from the Islington Society, had been received 
and responses had been addressed in the report. 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  29 November 2016 
 

6 
 

In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The application was consistent with policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

254 13 ROTHERFIELD STREET, N1 3EE (Item B2) 
 
Replacement of existing roof covering with artificial slate covering.  
 
(Planning application number: P2016/3553/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report.  
 

255 14 BONHILL STREET, EC2A 4BX (Item B3) 
 
Extension of existing part 5, part 8 storey office building to rear from 1st to 5th floor to create 
474 square metres of additional office space (B1), removal of existing building plan from 
rear of the site and location of new plant at roof level within new acoustic enclosure, 
removal of existing rear fire escape and creation of new entrance at ground level.  
 
(Planning application number: P2016/2078/FUL) 
 
The case officer reported that an additional objection had been received proposing an 
amendment to the noise condition.  However, it was the legal view that the amendment 
would be unenforceable and the condition in the report remained unchanged. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The report of the noise officer which stated that an increase of 3.1dB would be a 
worst case scenario however, the site was sensitive due to its complaint history and 
a potential rise in noise levels could be significant. 

 A condition requiring the developer to submit a noise impact report had not been 
agreed by the applicant however, it was recommended that this condition be 
imposed to ensure that there was no unacceptable impact on neighbouring 
properties. 

 
Councillor Khan proposed a motion to defer the application to further consider the noise 
impact report in order that the Sub-Committee could be satisfied that measures taken were 
sufficient to mitigate any noise impact. This was seconded by Councillor Picknell and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above. 
 

256 5 AND 5A ROTHERFIELD STREET, N1 3EE (Item B4) 
 
Replacement of existing roof covering with artificial slate covering. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/3552/FUL) 



Planning Sub Committee B -  29 November 2016 
 

7 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

257 67 ROTHERFIELD STREET, N1 3BZ (Item B5) 
 
Replacement of existing roof covering with artificial slate covering. 
 
(Planning application number:P2016/3554/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

258 8 WRAY CRESCENT, N4 3LP (Item B6) 
 
Change of use of single family dwelling (Use Class C3) to incorporate commercial filming 
venue use (Sui Generis).  The proposed Sui Generis Use would not last longer than 4 
consecutive days (including setting up and taking down of associated equipment) resulting 
in no more use than 40 days per calendar year. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/1209/FUL) 
 
Noted that two further objections had been received following publication of the report but 
the issues raised were covered in the report. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Concerns were raised regarding the possible adverse impact on neighbours during 
filming. 

 
Councillor Khan proposed a motion to reduce the number of days for filming to 30 and for 
events to occur no more than once a month.  This was seconded by Councillor Picknell and 
carried. 
Councillor Fletcher proposed a motion that residents be consulted on the service delivery 
plan.  This was seconded by Councillor Picknell and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report, with the amendments of conditions 4, regarding the number 
of days for filming and condition 5 regarding the service delivery plan as outlined above. 
 

259 ARSENAL FOOTBALL CLUB, 75 DRAYTON PARK, N5 1BU (Item B7) 
 
Erection of a two storey building forming an extension to the existing Arsenal Football Club 
offices at Highbury House providing 671sqm of B1 (a) office floorspace, together with 
relocated cycle parking. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/1137/FUL) 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  29 November 2016 
 

8 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

260 BUS SHELTER OUTSIDE 46 NEWINGTON GREEN, N16 9PX (Item B8) 
 
Double-sided freestanding forum structure, featuring 2 x digital 8ꞌꞌ advertisement screens 
positioned back to back. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/3426/ADV) 
 
It was noted that an additional objection had been received from the Islington Society. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The comments of the design and conservation officer that the bus shelter was in the 
core of the conservation area and the bulky structure would detract from the 
character and appearance of the conservation area. 

 
Councillor Khan proposed a motion to refuse the application for reasons of design.  This 
was seconded by Councillor Fletcher and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out above, the wording of which 
was delegated to officers. 
 

261 FIRST FLOOR FLAT, 31 CRESSIDA ROAD, N19 3JN (Item B9) 
 
Erection of rear roof dormer extensions with replacement roof tiles. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/3319/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The dormers were relatively modest and set away from the flank wall and were 
considered to be subordinate to the host building. 

 The new windows were not considered to result in any further overlooking than 
currently existed on the rear elevation. 

 There were a number of rear roof extensions along the terrace to the south west of 
Cressida Road. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

262 RBS REGENTS HOUSE, 42 ISLINGTON HIGH STREET, N1 8XL (Item B10) 
 
Works to the front façade of the building facing Islington High Street including new lighting, 
replacement of ground floor bay windows with floor to ceiling windows, new glazing to 
secondary entrances and replacement roller shutters, replacement surfacing and alterations 
to the existing entrance.  Replacement glazing above the main entrance to levels 1 to 4.  To 
the rear in the servicing yard, new lighting, seating and bike store and alterations to the rear 
elevation of the building include a new entrance, to facilitate the use of the servicing yard as 
a gathering/meeting area. 



Planning Sub Committee B -  29 November 2016 
 

9 
 

 
(Planning application number: P2016/2382/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 There was a proposed condition regarding the hours of operation to mitigate noise 
impacts to the area. 

 It was considered that the works to the façade would be an improvement on the 
building’s appearance. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

263 ST JAMES HOUSE, 28 DRAYTON PARK, N5 1PD (Item B11) 
 
Erection of a roof extension to accommodate 3 self-contained residential units (3x2 bed), 
raising the buildings parapet level and private amenity space plus bike and refuse storage. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/1791/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The previous scheme had been deferred for further details on the refuse store to be 
submitted but conclusions on the design of the scheme had not been reached by 
members. 

 That while the scheme was an improvement from previous applications, the Sub-
Committee would consider the bulk of the development and its relationship with 
neighbouring dwellings. 

 That the Sub-Committee was not satisfied that the proposals for the refuse store 
were consistent with policy. 

 
Councillor Robert Khan proposed a motion to refuse the application on the grounds of bulk 
and massing and the capacity of the proposed refuse storage.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Fletcher and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out above, the wording of which 
was delegated to officers 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


